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Zur Montageanleitung

Die Montageanleitung ist Bestandteil des Duravit
Produkts und muss vor der Montage sorgfaltig gelesen
werden.

Zielgruppe und Qualifikation

Das WC-Element darf nur durch ausgebildete
Sanitarinstallateure montiert werden. Die
Elektroinstallation darf nur von ausgebildeten
Elektroinstallateuren durchgefiihrt werden.

Erklarung der Symbole

E Verweis auf Montagehinweis in diesem Kapitel

E Verweis auf weitere Anleitung

Kaltwasser

Wasserinstallation

X

> Handlung erforderlich

Aufforderung zum Priifen auf Dichtigkeit

Sicherheitshinweise

Lebensgefahr durch Stromschlag
Der Kontakt mit Strom fuihrt zu elektrischem Schlag.

> Elektroinstallation gemap nationaler, europdischer und

internationaler Richtlinien und Normen durchfiihren.

Produkt- und/oder Sachschaden

Der Verstof3 gegen ortliche sowie landerspezifische

Vorschriften und Normen kann Schaden am Produkt

und/oder Sachschaden verursachen.

> Installationsvorschriften ortlicher Versorgungs-
unternehmen sowie landerspezifische Normen
uneingeschrankt einhalten.
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Vor der Montage

> Tragfahigkeit der Wand priifen.

> Vorinstallationsdatenbldtter beachten. Diese stehen
im Internet unter www.pro.duravit.com zum Download
bereit.

Montagehinweise

B- Position des Ablaufs beachten

Bei den WC-Elementen ist die Hohe des Ablaufs auf

240 mm voreingestellt. Die Hohe der WC-Elemente

kann individuell angepasst werden.

> Hohe des WC-Elements anhand der Position des
Ablaufs einstellen, laut technischer Zeichnung
des WCs. Bei reduzierter Elementhdhe ist keine
Markierung fiir den Meterriss vorhanden.

B sensowashe pusch-wc (optional)

Duravit empfiehlt fir einen nachtraglichen Einbau
des Dusch-WCs, die Vorinstallationen durchzufiihren.

36] Wasserversorgung fiir SensoWash® Dusch-WC
installieren (optional)

Die Wasserversorgung kann iiber eine feste
Wasserinstallation oder nachtraglich iber das
Leerrohr zur Wasserinstallation im Spiilkasten
erfolgen.
Feste Wasserinstallation:
> Vorinstallations-Set #005072 0000 montieren.
Wasseranschluss liber Spiilkasten:
> Anschluss-Set montieren:

e #WD1001: Anschluss-Set #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Anschluss-Set #100730

Stromversorgung fiir SensoWash® Dusch-WC
installieren (optional)
> Stromzuleitung laut Anleitungen des
SensoWash® installieren oder 800 mm Kabel

zur nachtraglichen Installation hinter der Wand
bereitlegen.

Stromversorgung fiir Hygienespiilung installieren
(optional)

Optional nur fir #WD1001.
> Rohbauset fiir Hygienespiilung installieren.

Tragfahigkeit der Wand beachten
> Vorinstallationsdatenblatter beachten.
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Position der WC-Betatigungsplatte beachten

Bei reduzierter Elementhghe (#WD1006, #WD1008)
kann die WC-Betatigungsplatte von vorn oder von
oben montiert werden.

>

Vor der Beplankung priifen, ob die
Transportsicherung entfernt wurde.

Beplankung bei Betdtigung von vorn:

Vorn beplanken.

Oben beplanken, bis die obere Beplankung an die
vordere Beplankung stofit.

Beplankung bei Betatigung von oben:

Oben beplanken.

Vorn beplanken, bis die vordere Beplankung an
die obere Beplankung stof3t.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 5
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Mounting instructions information

The mounting instructions come as part of the Duravit
product and must be read carefully prior to installation.

Target readership and qualifications
The toilet frame may only be installed by a qualified

plumber. The electrical installation should only be carried
out by qualified electricians.

Explanation of the symbols

di
&
i

Link to the mounting instructions in this section

Link to other instructions

Cold water

Water installation

X

> Action required

Inspect to check for leaks and leak-tightness

Safety instructions

Risk of fatal electric shock

Contact with electricity can lead to an electric shock.

> Carry out the electrical installation in accordance with
the national, European and international directives and
standards.

Product and/or property damage

A breach of local and country-specific requlations and

standards can cause damage to the product

and/or property damage.

> Observe the local installation regulations and any
country-specific standards at all times.
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Prior to the installation

> Check the load-bearing capacity of the wall.

> Please read the pre-installation data sheets.
These are available to download on the Internet at
www.pro.duravit.com.

Mounting instructions

B- Observing the position of the drain

The height of the drain must be preset at 240 mm

for the toilet frames. The height of the toilet frames

can be adjusted individually.

> Set the height of the toilet frame based on the
position of the drain according to the technical
drawing of the toilet. There is no marking for the
reference marker with reduced frame heights.

B sensowashe shower toilet (optional)

Duravit recommends carrying out the pre-
installation when subsequently installing the shower
toilet.

36] Installing the water supply for the SensoWash®
shower toilet (optional)

The water supply can be provided via a fixed water
installation or subsequently via the empty pipe for
the water installation in the cistern.
Fixed water installation:
> Install the pre-installation set #005072 0000.
Water connection via the cistern:
> Install the connecting kit:

o #WD1001: Connecting kit #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Connecting kit #100730

Installing the power supply for the SensoWash®
shower toilet (optional)
> Install the power supply line according to the
instructions for the SensoWash® or lay an

800 mm cable behind the wall for installing the
toilet at a later date.

Installing the power supply for the hygienic flush
(optional)

Optionally only for #WD1001.
> Mount the installation set for the hygienic flush.

Observing the load-bearing capacity of the wall
> Please read the pre-installation data sheets.
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Observing the position of the toilet actuator plate

The toilet actuator plate can be mounted from the
front or top with reduced frame heights (#WD1006,
#WD1008).

> Check that the transport lock has been removed
before installing the panelling.

o Panelling for actuation from the front:

> install the panelling at the front.

> Install the panelling at the top until the top
panelling butts against the front panelling.

o Panelling for actuation from the top:

> install the panelling at the top.

> Install the panelling at the front until the top
panelling butts against the top panelling.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 7
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Concernant la notice de montage

La notice de montage fait partie du produit Duravit et
doit étre lue attentivement avant le montage.

Groupe cible et qualification

Le bati-support pour WC doit étre monté uniquement

par des installateurs de sanitaires professionnels.
L'installation électrique doit uniquement étre réalisée par
des installateurs électriques qualifiés.

Explication des symboles

E Voir la consigne de montage dans ce chapitre

E Voir une autre notice

Eau froide

Installation hydraulique

X

> Intervention nécessaire

Invitation a vérifier l'étanchéité

Consignes de sécurité

Danger de mort par électrocution

Le contact avec le courant entraine un choc électrique.

> Réaliser linstallation électrique conformément aux
directives et normes nationales, européennes et
internationales.

Dommages sur le produit et/ou les biens

La violation des prescriptions et normes locales et

nationales peut entrainer des dommages sur le produit

et/ou les biens.

> Les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de
fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays
doivent impérativement étre respectées.
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Avant le montage

> Vérifier \a capacité de charge du mur.

> Tenir compte des fiches de préinstallation. Celles-ci
peuvent étre téléchargées sur Internet via le site
www.pro.duravit.fr.

Consignes de montage

B- Tenir compte de la position de l'écoulement

La hauteur de l"écoulement est préréglée sur

240 mm pour les batis-supports pour WC. La

hauteur des batis-supports pour WC peut étre

adaptée individuellement.

> Régler la hauteur du bati-support pour WC
en fonction de la position de 'écoulement,
conformément au schéma technique du WC. Si la
hauteur de l'élément est réduite, il n'y a pas de
repere pour le trait de niveau.

Bd wc douche (optionnel) SensowWash®

Duravit recommande de réaliser les préinstallations
pour un montage ultérieur du WC douche.

B3 instatter l'approvisionnement en eau pour WC
douche (optionnel) SensoWash®

L'approvisionnement en eau peut étre réalisé via une
installation hydraulique fixe ou ultérieurement via la
gaine de linstallation hydraulique dans la cuvette.
Installation hydraulique fixe :
> Monter le set de préinstallation #005072 0000.
Raccord hydraulique via la cuvette :
> Monter le set de raccordement :

e #WD1001: Set de raccordement #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008 : Set de raccordement

#100730

Installer 'alimentation électrique pour WC douche
SensoWash® (en option)

> Installer la ligne électrique conformément aux
instructions du SensoWash® ou prévoir 800 mm
de cable pour linstallation ultérieure derriére la
paroi.

B installer Valimentation électrique pour le rincage
hygiénique (option)
En option uniquement pour #WD1001.
> Installer le set de montage brut pour le ringage
hygiénique.
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Tenir compte de la capacité de charge du mur
> Tenir compte des fiches de préinstallation.

Tenir compte de la position de la plaque de
commande pour WC

Si la hauteur de 'élément est réduite (#WD1006,
#WD1008), la plaque de commande pour WC peut
étre montée par l'avant ou le dessus.

> Avant de poser le parement, vérifier si la sécurité
de transport a été retirée.

e Parement pour commande par l'avant :

> Poser le parement a l'avant.

> Poser le parement au-dessus jusqu‘a ce que le
parement du dessus touche le parement avant.

e Parement pour commande par le dessus :

> Poser le parement en haut.

> Poser le parement a l'avant jusqu’a ce que le
parement avant touche le parement du dessus.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 9

E3



SODURAVIT

Betreffende deze montagehandleiding Véor de montage

De montagehandleiding is een onderdeel van het Duravit > Controleer het draagvermogen van de wand.

product en moet vdor de montage zorgvuldig worden > Neem de pre-installatiebladen in acht. Deze zijn te

gelezen. vinden op pro.duravit.nl, waar zij kunnen worden
gedownload.

Doelgroep en kwalificatie Montage-instructies

Het wc-element mag alleen door opgeleide sanitair-
installateurs worden gemonteerd. De elektrische
installatie mag uitsluitend door een erkend elektricien Bij de wc-elementen is de hoogte van de afvoer
worden uitgevoerd. vooraf ingesteld op 240 mm. De hoogte van de wc-
elementen kan individueel worden aangepast.
> Stel de hoogte van het wc-element in aan de
hand van de positie van de afvoer, volgens
de technische tekening van de wc. Bij een

BB rpositie van de afvoer in acht nemen

Uitleg van de symbolen

ED Verwijzing naar montage-instructies in dit gereduceerde elementhoogte is er geen
hoofdstuk markering voor de meterpas voorhanden.
35} Wash® douche- i
E Verwijzing naar een verdere handleiding SensoWash® douche-wc (optioneel)
Duravit adviseert voor een latere inbouw van de
I% douche-wc om de pre-installaties uit te voeren.

Koud water

36} Watervoorziening voor SensoWash® douche-wc

Waterinstallatie installeren (optioneel)

De watervoorziening kan via een vaste
>< ) . waterinstallatie of achteraf via de ledige buis
Er moet op dichtheid worden gecontroleerd naar de waterinstallatie in het reservoir worden
gerealiseerd.
Vaste waterinstallatie:
> Monteer de pre-installatie-set #005072 0000.
Veiligheidsvoorschriften Wateraansluiting via reservoir:
> Aansluitset monteren:
e #WD1001: aansluitset #100691
o #WD1006/#WD1008: aansluitset #100730

> Handeling vereist

Levensgevaar door elektrische schok
Het contact met stroom leidt tot een elektrische schok.
> Elektrische installatie volgens nationale, Europese en

internationale richtlijnen en normen uitvoeren.
Stroomvoorziening voor SensoWash® douche-wc
Schade aan het product en/of materiéle schade installeren (optioneel)

Een overtreding van lokale evenals de voor het
betreffende land geldende voorschriften en normen kan
tot schade aan het product

en/of materiéle schade leiden.

> Neem de installatievoorschriften van de lokale

nutsbedrijven alsmede de voor het betreffende land
geldende normen volledig in acht. 38] Stroomvoorziening voor hygiénespoeling

installeren (optioneel)

Optioneel alleen voor #WD1001.

> Installeer de ruwbouw-set voor de
hygiénespoeling.

> Installeer de stroomtoevoerleiding volgens de
handleiding van de SensoWash® of breng achter
de wand 800 mm kabel aan voor de latere
installatie.

Draagvermogen van de wand in acht nemen
> Neem de pre-installatiebladen in acht.

10 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3
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Positie van de wc-bedieningsplaat in acht nemen
Bij een gereduceerde elementhoogte (#WD1006,
#WD1008) kan de wc-bedieningsplaat van voren of
van boven worden gemonteerd.

>

Controleer vodr het bekleden of de
transportbeveiliging is verwijderd.

Bekleding bij bediening van voren:

Bekleed voren.

Bekleed boven tot de bovenste bekleding tegen de
voorste bekleding stoot.

Bekleding bij bediening van boven:

Bekleed boven.

Bekleed voren tot de voorste bekleding tegen de
bovenste bekleding stoot.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 11
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Acerca de las instrucciones de montaje

Las instrucciones de montaje forman parte del producto
Duravit y se deben leer detenidamente antes de (levar a
cabo el montaje.

Instaladores y cualificacion

El bastidor de inodoro solo debe ser montado por
instaladores sanitarios cualificados. La instalacién
eléctrica solo podra ser realizada por electricistas
autorizados.

Explicacion de los simbolos

di
&l
i

Se refiere a una indicacion de montaje en este
capitulo

Referencia a otras instrucciones

Agua fria

Instalacidn del agua

X

> Se requiere una accidn

Comprobar la estanqueidad

Advertencias de sequridad

Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica

El contacto con corriente eléctrica provoca descargas

eléctricas.

> Lainstalacidn eléctrica se debe llevar a cabo segun
\as directivas y normas nacionales, europeas e
internacionales.

Daios materiales y/o en el producto

El incumplimiento de las normas y normativas locales y

especificas del pais puede provocar dafos materiales

y/o en el producto.

> Deberan cumplirse sin restricciones las normativas de
instalacion de las empresas de suministro locales y las
normas especificas de cada pais.

12 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3

Antes del montaje

> Comprobar la resistencia estatica de la pared.
> Tener en cuenta las fichas de preinstalacion. Pueden
descargarse en www.pro.duravit.es.

Indicaciones de montaje

B B8 tener en cuenta la posicion de la salida

La altura del vaciador de todos los inodoros esta

preajustada a 240 mm. La altura de los bastidores

de inodoro se puede adaptar individualmente.

> Ajustar la altura del bastidor de inodoro segun
la posicion de la salida en el dibujo técnico del
inodoro. Si la altura del elemento esta reducida,
no hay marca para la cota de referencia de un
metro.

B Asiento de lavado Sensowash® (opcional)

Duravit recomienda realizar |a preinstalacion para
un montaje posterior de un asiento de lavado.

B instalar el suministro de agua para un asiento de
lavado SensoWash® (opcional)

La alimentacion de agua se puede efectuar a
través de una toma de agua fija o posteriormente a
través del tubo vacio a la instalacion del agua en la
cisterna.
Instalacion del aqua fija:
> Montar el kit de preinstalacion #005072 0000.
Conexion a la toma de agua a través de la cisterna:
> Montar el set de conexion:

o #WD1001: Set de conexién #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Set de conexién #100730

Instalar la alimentacion de corriente para el
asiento de lavado SensoWash® (opcional)
> Instalar el cable de alimentacidn eléctrica segun
las instrucciones de SensoWash® o preparar

800 mm de cable para la instalacion posterior
detras de la pared.

Instalar la alimentacion eléctrica para la descarga
higiénica (opcional)
Opcional solo para #WD1001.
> Instalar la caja para la alimentacidn eléctrica del
lavado higiénico.

Tener en cuenta la resistencia estatica de la pared
> Tener en cuenta las fichas de preinstalacion.
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Tener en cuenta la posicion del pulsador de inodoro

Si la altura del elemento esta reducida (#WD1006,
#WD1008), es posible montar el pulsador de inodoro
desde el frontal o desde arriba.

>

Antes de realizar el revestimiento con paredes
ligeras debe comprobarse que se ha retirado la
proteccion de transporte.

Revestimiento con paredes ligeras para
accionamiento frontal:

Revestir el frontal con madera.

Revestir arriba con madera hasta que el
revestimiento con paredes ligeras arriba entra en
contacto con el revestimiento con paredes ligeras
del frontal.

Revestimiento con paredes ligeras para
accionamiento desde arriba:

Revestir arriba con madera.

Revestir arriba con madera hasta que el
revestimiento con paredes ligeras del frontal
entra en contacto con el revestimiento con
paredes ligeras arriba.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 13
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Istruzioni di montaggio

Le istruzioni di montaggio sono parte integrante del
prodotto Duravit e devono essere lette con attenzione
prima del montaggio.

Destinatari e competenza

Il modulo per WC deve essere installato esclusivamente
da tecnici specializzati e qualificati. L'installazione
elettrica deve essere eseguita solo da elettricisti
qualificati.

Spiegazione dei simboli

di
&l
i

Fa riferimento alle indicazioni per il montaggio
contenute in questo capitolo

Fa riferimento a ulteriori istruzioni

Acqua fredda

Installazione idraulica

X

> Operazione richiesta

Richiesta di verifica della tenuta stagna

Indicazioni di sicurezza

Pericolo di morte da scossa elettrica

Il contatto con la corrente provoca una scossa elettrica.

> Realizzare l'installazione elettrica nel rispetto delle
direttive e norme nazionali, europee e internazionali.

Danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali

La violazione di disposizioni e normative locali e nazionali

puo causare danni al prodotto e/o danni materiali.

> Per linstallazione € necessario rispettare sempre
rigorosamente le normative specifiche degli enti di
approvvigionamento locali e le norme nazionali.

14 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3

Prima del montaggio

> Controllare la portata della parete.

> Rispettare le schede tecniche di preinstallazione. Tali
schede sono scaricabili dal sito internet
www.pro.duravit.it.

Indicazioni per il montaggio

B - Rispettare la posizione dello scarico

Per i moduli per WC 'altezza dello scarico &

predefinita a 240 mm. L'altezza dei moduli per WC

puo essere adattata individualmente.

> Impostare l'altezza del modulo per WC in base alla
posizione dello scarico, come da disegno tecnico
del vaso. Se l'altezza del modulo € ridotta, non &
presente nessuna marcatura per la battitura del
metro.

B vaso con sedile elettronico Sensowash® (optional)

Duravit consiglia di esequire e preinstallazioni per
la successiva installazione di un vaso con sedile
elettronico.

B installazione deltalimentazione dell’acqua per il
vaso con sedile elettronico SensoWash® (optional)

L'alimentazione dell'acqua puo avvenire attraverso
un’installazione idraulica fissa o successivamente
attraverso il tubo vuoto per linstallazione idraulica
nella cassetta di sciacquo.
Installazione idraulica fissa:
> Montare il kit di preinstallazione #005072 0000.
Allacciamento all'impianto idrico tramite cassetta di
sciacquo:
> Montare il kit di connessione:

e #WD1001: Kit di connessione #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Kit di connessione

#100730

Installazione dell’alimentazione elettrica per vaso
con sedile elettronico SensoWash® (optional)

> Installare il cavo elettrico come da istruzioni di
SensoWash® oppure preparare un cavo di 800 mm
per la successiva installazione dietro la parete.

Bl installazione dellalimentazione elettrica per lo
sciacquo igienico (optional)
Optional solo per #WD1001.
> Installare il kit di preinstallazione per lo sciacquo
igienico.
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Rispettare la portata della parete
> Rispettare le schede tecniche di preinstallazione.

Rispettare la posizione della placca di comando per
wcC

Se ('altezza del modulo é ridotta (#WD1006,
#WD1008) la placca di comando per WC puo essere
montata dal davanti o dall'alto.

> Prima del rivestimento con pannelli controllare
che la protezione per il trasporto sia stata
rimossa.

o Rivestimento con pannelli per azionamento dal
davanti:

> Rivestire davanti.

> Rivestire sopra fino a quando il rivestimento
superiore incontra il rivestimento anteriore.

e Rivestimento con pannelli per azionamento
dall'alto:

> Rivestire sopra.

> Rivestire davanti fino a quando il rivestimento
anteriore incontra il rivestimento superiore.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 15
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Sobre as instrucdes de montagem

As instrucdes de montagem sao parte integrante do
produto Duravit e devem ser lidas com atencao antes da
montagem.

Grupo-alvo e qualificacao

0 elemento de WC s6 deve ser montado por técnicos
qualificados para instalagdes sanitarias. A instalagao
elétrica so deve ser realizada por instaladores elétricos
qualificados.

Explicacao dos simbolos

di
&l
i

Referéncia as Instrucdes de montagem neste
capitulo

Referéncia a Instrucdes adicionais

Agua fria

Instalagdo da aqua

X

> Acao requerida

Solicitagdo para verificar a estanqueidade

Indicag6es de seguranca

Perigo mortal devido a choque elétrico

0 contacto com corrente elétrica leva a choque elétrico.

> Instalacao elétrica conforme as diretivas e normas
nacionais, europeias e internacionais.

Danos ao produto e/ou danos materiais

A violacao de requlamentos e de normas locais ou

especificos do pais, pode levar a danos ao produto e/ou a

danos materiais.

> Devem ser respeitadas, irrestritamente, todas as
diretivas de instalacao dos servigos publicos locais,
assim como as normas especificas do pais.
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Antes da montagem

> Verificar a capacidade de carga da parede.

>

Observar as fichas de dados da pré-instalacao.
Estas encontram-se para o download na internet em

www.pro.duravit.com.

Instrucdes de montagem

BB observara posicao da descarga

A altura da descarga de elementos de WC esta pré-

ajustada em 240 mm. A altura dos elementos de WC

pode ser ajustada individualmente.

> Ajustar a altura do elemento de WC de acordo
com a posicao da descarga, conforme o desenho
técnico do WC. Se a altura do elemento for
reduzida, ndo ha marca para o medidor de nivel.

SensoWash® WC de duche (opcional)

A Duravit recomenda que para uma montagem
posterior do WC de duche sejam realizadas pré-
instalacoes.

Abastecimento de agua para SensoWash® instalar
WC de duche (opcional)

0 abastecimento de dgua pode ser feito através de
uma instalagdo de aqua fixa ou, posteriormente,
através do tubo oco para a instalacao na cisterna.
Instalagao de agua fixa:
> Montar o conjunto pré-instalagdo # 005072 0000.
Conexao de agua acima da cisterna:
> Montar o kit de ligagao:

o #WD1001: Kit de ligagao #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Kit de ligagao #100730

Abastecimento de dgua para SensoWash® instalar
WC de duche (opcional)

> Instalar a fonte de alimentacao de acordo com as
instrucdes do SensoWash® ou disponibilizar o cabo
de 800 mm atras da parede para uma instalagao
posterior.

Instalar a alimentacao de corrente elétrica para a
descarga higiénica (opcional)

Opcional apenas para #WD1001.
> Instalar o conjunto de construcao em bruto para a
descarga higiénica.

Observar a capacidade de carga da parede
> Observar as fichas de dados da pré-instalagao.
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Observar a posicao da placa de acionamento do WC

Em caso de uma reduzida altura do elemento
(#WD1006, #WD1008), a placa de acionamento do
WC pode ser montada pela frente ou por cima.

>

Antes da instalacdo da placa de revestimento, é
necessario verificar se o dispositivo de sequranca
para transporte foi removido.

Placa de revestimento para o acionamento pela
frente:

Revestir pela frente.

Revestir por cima até a placa superior entrar em
contacto com a placa da frente.

Placa de revestimento para o acionamento por
cima:

Revestir por cima.

Revestir pela frente até a placa da frente entrar
em contacto com a placa superior.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 17
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Om monteringsvejledningen Inden montering

Monteringsvejledningen er en del af Duravit-produktet og > Kontroller vaeggens bareevne.
skal l@ses omhyggeligt, inden monteringen foretages. > Laes databladene vedr. forudgaende installation. Disse
kan hentes fra internettet pa www.pro.duravit.dk.

Malgruppe og kvalifikationer Monteringsanvisninger

WC-elementet ma kun monteres af en kvalificeret

installatgr. Elinstallationen ma kun gennemfgres af

uddannede elinstallatgrer. Aflgbets hgjde i WC-elementer er forudindstillet

til 240 mm. WC-elementernes hgjde kan tilpasses

individuelt.

> Indstil WC-elementets hgjde ved hjzlp af
aflgbets position, se toilettets tekniske tegning.

BB ver opmarksom pa aflgbets position

Forklaring af symboler

ED Henvisning til monteringsanvisning i dette Ved reduceret elementhgjde er der ikke nogen
kapitel referencemarkering.
E ﬁ L _— Ed sensowash® Douche-wc (valgfri)
Henvisning til andre anvisninger
Ved senere installation af et douche-WC anbefaler
I% Duravit at gennemfgre de forudgaende installationer.
Koldt vand
B3 instatter vandforsyning til SensoWash® douche-WC
Vandinstallation (valgfri)
Vandforsyningen kan forega over en fast
>< vandinstallation eller efterfalgende over
Kontroller taethed kanalsystemet til vandinstallationen i cisternen.
. Fast vandinstallation:
> Der kraeves en handling > Monter sattet til forudgdende installation

#005072 0000.
Sikkerhedsforskrifter Vandtilslutning fra cisternen:
> Monter tilslutningsseet:
o #WD1001: Tilslutningsseet # 100691
o #WD1006/# WD1008: Tilslutningssaet #

Livsfare som folge af elektrisk stod
Kontakt med strgm fgrer til elektrisk stad.
> Elinstallation skal udfgres i henhold til nationale,

europaiske og internationale retningslinjer og normer. 100730
Produkt- og/eller tingsskade Installer stremforsyning til SensoWash®
Overtradelse af lokale samt landespecifikke forskrifter douche-WC (valgfri)
og standarder kan forarsage skade pa produktet og/eller . . .
tingskade. > Installer strgmforsyningen i henhold til

anvisningen til SensoWash®, eller klarggr 800 mm

> Overhold ubetinget de lokale installationsforskrifter og . ¢ .
kabel til efterfglgende installation bag vaeggen.

landespecifikke standarder.

Installer stremforsyning til hygiejneskyl (valgfrit)

Kun valgfrit for # WD1001.
> Installer sat til hygiejneskyl.

Var opmarksom pa vaggens bareevne
> Laes databladene vedr. forudgdende installation.
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Vaer opmarksom pa positionen af WC-
betjeningspladen
Ved reduceret elementhgjde (# WD1006/# WD1008)
kan WC-betjeningspladen monteres forfra eller
ovenfra.

>

Kontrollér inden beklaedning, om
transportsikringen er blevet fjernet.

Beklaedning ved betjening forfra:

Pasat beklaedning pa forsiden.

Pasat beklaedning pa oversiden, indtil den gverste
bekladning rgrer ved den forreste beklaedning.

Beklaedning ved betjening ovenfra:

Pasaet beklaedning pa oversiden.

Pasaet beklaedning pa forsiden, indtil den forreste
bekladning rgrer ved den gverste bekladning.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 19
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Asennusohjeista

Asennusohje on osa Duravit-tuotetta ja se on luettava
huolellisesti ennen asennusta.

Kohderyhmat ja patevyysvaatimukset

WC-elementin saa asentaa vain koulutettu LVI-asentaja.
Sahkoasennuksen saavat suorittaa ainoastaan koulutetut
sahkdasentajat.

Symbolien selitykset

E Viite tdssa luvussa olevaan asennusohjeeseen

E Viite toiseen ohjeeseen

Kylma vesi

Vesiasennus

X

> Toiminta tarpeen

Kehottaa tarkistamaan tiiviyden

Turvallisuusohjeita

Sadhkdiskusta aiheutuva hengenvaara

Kosketus sahkdvirran kanssa johtaa sahkdiskuun.

> Suorita sahkdasennus kansallisten, eurooppalaisten ja
kansainvalisten direktiivien ja normien mukaisesti.

Tuotevauriot ja/tai aineelliset vahingot

Paikallisten ja maakohtaisten maardysten ja normien

vastainen toiminta saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta tai

aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja.

> Noudata paikallisen sahko- ja vesilaitoksen
asennusmaarayksia sekd maakohtaisia normeja
rajoituksetta.
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Ennen asennusta

> Tarkasta seinan kantokyky.
> Huomioi asennustietolehdet. Ne voidaan ladata
Internetissa osoitteesta www.pro.duravit.com.

Asennusohjeet
a- Huomioi viemarin sijainti
WC-elementeilld viemarin korkeus on esiasetettu
240 mm:iin. WC-elementtien korkeutta voidaan
sovittaa yksildllisesti:
> Saada WC-elementin korkeus viemarin sijainnin
perusteella, WC:n teknisen piirroksen mukaisesti.

Alhaisemmalla elementtikorkeudella ei ole
merkintaa metriviivaa varten.

EE SensoWash®-suihku-WC (lisdvaruste)

Duravit suosittelee esiasennusten suorittamista
suihku-WC:n jalkikateista asennusta varten.

36} Vedensydton asentaminen SensoWash®-suihku-
WC:té varten (lisdvaruste)

Vedensy6ttd voi tapahtua kiintedn vesiasennuksen
kautta tai jalkikateisesti huuhtelusdiliossa olevan
vesiasennukseen tarkoitetun tyhjan putken kautta.
Kiinted vesiasennus:
> Asenna esiasennussarja #005072 0000.
Vesiliitanta huuhtelusdilon kautta:
> Liitantdsetin asennus:

o #WD1001: Liitantasetti #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Liitantasetti #100730

Virransyoton asentaminen SensoWash®-suihku-
WC:td varten (lisdvaruste)
> Asenna virran tulojohto SensoWashin® ohjeiden

mukaisesti tai veda 800 mm johtoa seinan taakse
jalkikateista asennusta varten.

38] Virransyoton asentaminen hygieniahuuhtelua
varten (lisdvaruste)

Lisavaruste vain mallille #/¥D1001.
> Asenna runkosarja hygieniahuuhtelua varten.

Huomioi seindn kantokyky
> Huomioi asennustietolehdet.
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Huomioi WC-kayttopainikeen sijainti
Alhaisemmalla elementtikorkeudella (#WD1006,

#WD1008) WC-kayttopainike voidaan asentaa edesta
tai ylhaalta kasin.

>

Tarkasta ennen paallystysta, etta
kuljetusvarmistus on poistettu.

Paallystys, kun kaytto edesta:

Paallysta etupuoli.

Paallysta ylhaalta, kunnes ylempi paallyste osuu
etupdallykseen.

Paallystys, kun kaytto ylhaalta:

Paallysta ylhaalta.

Paallysta edestd, kunnes etupdallyste osuu
ylempdan paallykseen.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 21
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Til monteringsanvisningen

Monteringsanvisningen er en del av Duravit-produktet og
ma leses grundig fer montering.

Malgruppe og kvalifikasjon
WC-elementet skal kun monteres av faglaerte

VVS-montgrer. Elinstallasjonen skal kun foretas av
utdannede elektrikere.

Forklaring av symbolene

di
&
i

Henvisning til monteringstips i dette kapitlet

Henvisning til videre veiledning

Kaldt vann

Vanninstallasjon

X

> Handling er ngdvendig

Kontroller tetthet

Sikkerhetshenvisninger

Livsfare - elektrisk stat!

Kontakt med strgm fgrer til elektrisk stgt.

> Gjennomfer den elektriske installasjonen i henhold til
nasjonale, europeiske og internasjonale retningslinjer
0g normer.

Produktskader og/eller materielle skader

Brudd pa lokale samt landsspesifikke forskrifter og

normer kan forarsake skader pa produktet og/eller

materielle skader.

> Installasjonsforskrifter fra lokale leverandgrer og
nasjonale standarder skal alltid overholdes.
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For montering

> Kontroller baereevnen til veggen.
> Les databladene for forinstallasjon. Disse kan du laste
ned fra Internett pd www.pro.duravit.no.

Monteringsanvisninger

BB ver oppmerksom pa posisjonen til avigpet

For WC-elementene er hgyden for avlgpet
forhandsinnstilt til 240 mm. Hgyden pa
WC-elementet kan tilpasses individuelt.
> Still inn hgyden pd WC-elementet ved hjelp
av posisjonen til avigpet i samsvar med den
tekniske tegningen av toalettet. Ved redusert
elementhgyde er markering for malskisse ikke
tilgjengelig.

B sensowashe dusjtoalett (valgfritt)

Duravit anbefaler & gjennomfgre forinstallasjonene
for en senere montering av dusjtoalettet.

B3 installere vannforsyning for SensoWash®
dusjtoalett (valgfritt)

Vannforsyningen kan etableres via en fast
vanninstallasjon eller senere via tomrgret til
sisternens vanninstallasjon.
Fast vanninstallasjon:
> Monter forinstallasjonssett # 005072 0000.
Vanntilkobling via sisterne:
> Montere tilkoblingssett:

o #WD1001: Tilkoblingssett #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Tilkoblingssett #100730

Installere stremforsyning for SensoWash®
dusjtoalett (tillegg)

> Installer strgmtilfgrsel slik det er angitt i
anvisningen for SensoWash® eller legg opp
800 mm kabel bak veggen for senere installasjon.

B installere stremforsyning for hygieneskyll (tillegg)

Tillegg bare for #WD1001.
> Installer innbyggingssett for hygieneskyll.

Var oppmerksom pa bareevnen til veggen
> Les databladene for forinstallasjon.
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Var oppmerksom pa plasseringen av WC-
betjeningsplaten
Ved redusert elementhgyde (#WD1006, #WD1008)
kan WC-betjeningsplaten monteres forfra eller
ovenfra.

>

For innkledning ma det kontrolleres at
transportsikringen er fjernet.

Innkledning ved betjening forfra:

Kle inn forsiden.

Kle inn oversiden inntil den gvre bekledningen
stgter mot den fremre bekledningen.

Innkledning ved betjening ovenfra:

Kle inn oversiden.

Kle inn forsiden inntil den gvre bekledningen
stgter mot den gvre bekledningen.
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Om monteringsanvisningen Fore montering

Monteringsanvisningen utgdr en del av Duravit- > Kontrollera vdggens barférmaga.

produkten och maste alltid l4sas igenom noga fére > L&s noga igenom databladen om forinstallation. Ga in
monteringen. pa www.pro.duravit.se for att ladda ner dem.

M3lgrupp och behérighet Monteringsanvisningar

° ips 13 3
WC-elementet far endast monteras av kvalificerade B B Beakta avloppets lage

VVS-installatorer. Elinstallationen far bara goras av Pa WC-elementen &r hojden pa avloppet forinstalld
utbildade elinstallatorer. pa 240 mm. WC-elementens hojd kan anpassas
individuellt.
.. . > Stall in hojden pd WC-elementet utifran
Symbolfdrklaring avloppets ldge, se den tekniska ritningen for
WC:n. Ar elementhdjden reducerad finns ingen

ED Hanvisning till monteringsanvisning i det har referenshdjdmarkering.

kapitlet

ﬁ Ed sensowash® wc-sits med hygiendusch (tillval)
Hanvisning till vidare anvisning Duravit rekommenderar att gdra forinstallationer for

en senare montering av WC-sits med hygiendusch.

I% Kallvatten m

Installera vattenforsorjning for SensoWash®
WC-sits med hygiendusch (tillval)

Vatteninstallation Vattenforsorjningen kan ske via en fast
vatteninstallation eller efterat via tomroret fér
>< o vatteninstallation i cisternen.
Uppmaning till tathetskontroll Fast vatteninstallation:

> Montera forinstallationssats #005072 0000.
Vattenanslutning dver cisternen:

> Montera anslutningssetet
Sdkerhetsanvisningar « #WD1001: Anslutningsset #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Anslutningsset #100730

> En handling kravs

Livsfara p.g.a. elstotar
Kontakt med strom leder till elchock.

> Utfor elinstallationen i enlighet med nationella, Installera stromférsérjning for SensoWash®
europeiska och internationella riktlinjer och WC-sits med hygiendusch (tillval)
standarder. > Installera strémledningen enligt anvisningarna for

SensoWash® eller dra 800 mm kabel for senare

Produkt- och/eller sakskador : i ‘
installation bakom vdggen.

Overtridelse av lokala samt nationella foreskrifter
och normer kan orsaka skador pa produkten och/eller

sakskador. B instatlera stromforsorjning for hygienspolning
> Folj ovillkorligen gallande normer och lokala (tiltval)
installationsforeskrifter till punkt och pricka. Alternativt bara for #WD1001.

> Installera inbyggnadssats for hygienspolning.

Beakta viggens barformaga
> Las noga igenom databladen om forinstallation.
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Beakta WC-tryckplattans position
Ar elementhgjden (#WD1006, #WD1008) reducerad
kan WC-tryckplattan monteras framifran eller
uppifran.

>

Kontrollera att transportsakringen har tagits bort
fore bradfodring.

Bradfodring vid aktivering framifran:
Bradfodra fram.

Bradfodra uppe tills den évre bradfodringen
stoter emot den framre bradfodringen.

Bradfodring vid aktivering uppifran:

Bradfodra uppe.

Bradfodra uppe tills den framre bradfodringen
stoter emot den dvre bradfodringen.

57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3 25
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Paigaldusjuhendist

Paigaldusjuhend on Duraviti toodete osa ja seda tuleb
enne paigaldamist hoolega lugeda.

Sihtrithm ja kvalifikatsioon
WC-elementi tohivad paigaldada ainult koolitatud

sanitaarpaigaldajad. Elektripaigaldust tohivad teha ainult
spetsiaalse valjadppe saanud elektrikud.

Siimbolite tahendused

di
&
i

Viide selles peatiikis olevale paigaldusjuhisele

Viide edasisele juhisele

Kilm vesi

Veeinstallatsioon

X

Lekkekindluse kontrolli ndue

v

Noutav tegevus

Ohutusjuhend

Eluohtliku elektrildogi oht

Kokkupuude elektrivooluga pdhjustab elektrilddgi.

> Elektripaigaldus tuleb teha vastavalt riiklikele,
Euroopa ja rahvusvahelistele direktiividele ning
normidele.

Toote kahjustused ja/voi materiaalsed kahjud

Kohalike ja ka riiklike eeskirjade ning standardite

eiramine vdib pohjustada toote kahjustusi ja/voi

materiaalseid kahjusid.

> Jargige kohalike tarneettevotete paigalduseeskirju ja
ka riiklikke standardeid.

26 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3

Enne paigaldust

> Kontrollige seina kandevdimet.
> Pidage silmas eelpaigalduse andmelehte. Need saate
alla laadida veebilehelt www.pro.duravit.com.

Paigaldusjuhised

B - Pidage silmas dravoolu asendit

WC-elementide jaoks on dravoolu kdrgus

eelseadistatud 240 mm. WC-elemendi kdrgust saab

individuaalselt kohandada.

> Seadistage WC-elemendi kdrgus dravoolu asendi
jargi, vastavalt WC tehnilistele joonisele. Elemendi
vahendatud kdrguse korral ei ole meetrimargist
margitud.

B sensowashe duss-wc (valikutine)

Duravit soovitab duss-WC hilisemaks paigaldamiseks
teostada eelpaigalduse.

B sensowashe-i dugs-wc veeiihenduse paigaldamine
(valikuline)

Veeiihendus voib olla teostatud piisiveepaigaldise voi
hiljem tuhitoru kaudu loputuskasti veepaigaldisega.
Pusiveepaigaldis:
> paigaldage eelpaigalduskomplekt #005072 0000.
Veeiihendus loputuskasti kaudu:
> Uhenduskomplekti paigaldamine:

o #WD1001: Uhenduskomplekt #100691

e #WD1006/#WD1008: Uhenduskomplekt

#100730

SensoWash®-i duss-WC toite paigaldamine
(valikuline)

> Paigaldage voolujuhtmed vastavalt SensoWash®-i
juhistele voi tagantjarele paigalduse korral
800 mm kaablit seina taha.

38] Hiigieeniloputuse toite (valikuline) paigaldamine

Lisatarvik vaid tootele #WD1001.
> Paigaldage hiigieeniloputuse karkassikomplekt.

Pidage silmas seina kandevéimet
> Pidage silmas eelpaigalduse andmelehte.
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Pidage silmas WC-liilitusplaadi asukohta

Elemendi vahendatud kdrguse korral (#WD1006,
#WD1008) vdib WC liilitusplaadi paigaldada eest vdi
ulaltpoolt.

>

Kontrollige, kas ujuki eest on transpordikinnitused
eemaldatud.

Eestlilitatav ujuk:

Eest ujutamine.

Ulalt ujutamine, kuni tilemine ujuk liigub vastu
eesmist ujukit.

Ulaltlititatav ujuk:

Utalt ujutamine.

Eest ujutamine, kuni eesmine ujuk liigub vastu
Ulemist ujukit.
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0 instrukcji montazu

Niniejsza instrukcja montazu jest dostarczana
z produktem firmy Duravit. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu
nalezy doktadnie zapoznac sig z jej trescia.

Grupa docelowa i kwalifikacje
Stelaz WC moga montowac tylko odpowiednio
przygotowani instalatorzy sanitarni. Instalacja

elektryczna moze byc¢ przeprowadzana wytacznie przez
wykwalifikowanych elektromonterow.

Objasnienie symboli

di
&l
i

Odsytacz do wskazéwek montazowych
zawartych w tym rozdziale

Odsytacz do innej instrukcji

Zimna woda

Instalacja wodna

X

> Konieczna czynnos$¢ obstugowa

Zalecane sprawdzenie szczelnosci

Wskazoéwki dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa

Zagrozenie zycia na skutek porazenia pragdem

Kontakt z elementem znajdujgcym sie pod napigeciem

prowadzi do porazenia pragdem elektrycznym.

> Instalacje elektryczng nalezy przeprowadzi¢ zgodnie
z krajowymi, europejskimi i miedzynarodowymi
wytycznymi i normami.

Uszkodzenia produktu i szkody rzeczowe

Naruszenie miejscowych oraz krajowych przepiséw

i norm moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia produktu oraz

szkdd rzeczowych.

> Instalacja musi by¢ zgodna z wymogami lokalnych
dostawcow mediéw oraz standardami obowigzujgcymi
w danym kraju.
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Przed montazem

> Nalezy sprawdzi¢ nosnosc Sciany.

Przestrzegac specyfikacji instalacyjnych. Sg one
udostepnione w internecie na stronie
www.pro.duravit.pl.

v

Wskazowki montazowe

B - Przestrzegac pozycji odptywu

W przypadku stelazy WC wysokosc¢ odptywu jest
ustawiona na 240 mm. Wysokos¢ stelazy WC mozna
dostosowac indywidualnie.
> Ustawic¢ wysokos¢ stelazu WC odpowiednio
do pozycji odptywu, zgodnie z rysunkiem
technicznym WC. Jesli wysokos¢ stelazu
jest zmniejszona, znacznik poziomu nie jest
zaznaczony.

B toaletaz deska myjacg SensoWash® (opcja)

Duravit zaleca przeprowadzenie wstepnej instalacji
do po6zniejszego montazu toalety z deskg myjaca.

36} Instalacja doptywu wody do toalety z deskg myjaca
SensoWash® (opcja)

Doptyw wody moze zostac zrealizowany przez statg
instalacje wody lub pdézniej za pomocg przewodu
pustego do instalacji wody sptuczki.
Stata instalacja wody:
> Zamontowac zestaw instalacyjny # 005072 0000.
Przytgcze wody przez sptuczke:
> Montaz zestawu podtgczenioweqo:

o #WD1001: Zestaw podtgczeniowy # 100691

o #WD1006/# WD1008: Zestaw podtgczeniowy

# 100730

Zainstalowanie zasilania elektrycznego do toalety
z deskg myjgca SensoWash® (opcja)
> Zainstalowac kabel zasilajacy zgodnie z instrukcja

SensoWash® lub przygotowac za $ciang kabel
o0 dtugosci 800 mm do p6zniejszego montazu.

38] Instalacja zasilania elektrycznego do sptukiwania
higienicznego (opcja)
Opcja tylko dla # WD1001.
> Zainstalowac zestaw do zabudowy surowej do
sptukiwania higienicznego.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ nosnosci Sciany
> Przestrzegac specyfikacji instalacyjnych.
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Zwrdcic¢ uwage na potozenie przycisku
uruchamiajgcego WC

Przy zredukowanej wysokosci stelazu (# WD1006,
# WD1008) przycisk uruchamiajgcy WC mozna
montowac od przodu lub od gory.

>

Przed rozpoczeciem zabudowy sprawdzic¢, czy
zostato zdjete zabezpieczenie transportowe.

Zabudowa w przypadku uruchamiania od przodu:
Zabudowac przéd.

Zabudowac gére, az zabudowa gdrna zetknie sie
z zabudowg przednig.

Zabudowa w przypadku uruchamiania od gory:
Zabudowac gore.

Zabudowac przdd, az zabudowa przednia zetknie
sie z zabudowg gorna.
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Ba)XHble YKa3aHMA K MHCTPYKLUM NOo MOHTaXy [lepen HayasioM YCTaHOBKMU

[laHHasi MHCTPYKLMSA N0 MOHTaXYy NpunaraeTcs K > [poBepbTe HECYLLME CBONCTBA CTEHbI.
usgenuio npoussogcTea Duravit, u nepes ycTaHOBKOW > M3yunTe pekoMeHLaluuu A0 BbIMOJHEHUS MOHTaXHbIX
ee HeobxoAMMO BHUMATEsIbHO NPOUUTATh. paboT. OHU AOCTYMHbI A/ CKAYMBAHUS HA canTe

www.pro.duravit.com.
LleneBas rpynna u Ksanudgukauumsa YKa3aHUs N0 MOHTaXy
YcTaHOBKa yHMTa3a A0/KHA BbINONHATLCA TOJIbKO

k4 13
I'IpOCbECCMOHaJ'IbeIMM CaHTexHuKamu. MoHTax n . 06paTMTe BHUMaHUe Ha MoJsiokeHue cnuea

3/1eKTPONPOBOAKM [LOJIXKEH OCYLLECTBAATHCS TONbKO [ns yHUTa3a BbICOTA C/IMBHOIO OTBEPCTHUS
KBaNM(ULMPOBAHHBIMU INTIEKTPUKAMMU. npeABapuUTENIbHO YCTAHOBNIEHA Ha 240 MM.
BbicoTa yHMTa3a MoOXeT 6bITb OTPErynMpoBaHa

WUHAMBUAYANbHO.
> OTperynupyinTe BbICOTY YHMTA3a COrfacHo
MOJIOXEHWUIO C/IMBA B COOTBETCTBUM C

D [laHHas rnaBa CCblflaeTCca Ha UHCTPYKLIMIO MO TEXHUYECKUM YepTexoM yHuTasa. Ecnu
MOHTaXy BbICOTA YHMTA3a yMeHbLUAETCs, METKWN AN

E N3MEPUTEJIbHbIX HaCEYEK HET.
Ccblsika Ha Apyroe pykoeoacTBO E

SensoWash® YuuTas-6upe (onuus)

MosscCHeHUs K cMMBOJ1aM

I% Duravit pekoMeHAyeT And NocneAyLEero MoHTaxa
XononHas BoAa YHUTa30B-bMae NPpon3BECTU NPeaBapUTESNIbHYIO
YyCTaHOBKY.
YCTaHOBKa N0OABOAOE BOALI E BopocHabxeHue gna SensoWash® YctaHoBKa
>< yHUTa3a-6uae (onuus)
TpebyeTcs NpoBEPUTb FEPMETUUYHOCTD

BoaocHabxeHne MOXeT OCYLLECTBNATHCS Yepes
CTauMOHapHbIVA NOABOA BOAbI UM BNOC/IEACTBUM
yepes3 ropy K NoABoay Boabl B 6aU0K.
(PUKCMpPOBaHHbIN NOABOA BOAbI:
YKa3aHua no TeXHMKe b6esonacHoCcTuU > YCTAHOBUTE MOHTAXHbIA KOMMNEKT
#005072 0000.
MonBoa Boabl Yepes bauok:
> YCTaHOBUTE KOMMNJIEKT NOAKJIIOYEHUSN:
e #WD1001: KomnnekT nogknwueHnsa #100691
e #WD1006/#WD1008: KoMNaeKT NOAKOYEHUA
#100730

> Heobxoanmoe aencTeume

CMepTesibHasA yrpo3a nopa)keHus 3/1eKTPOTOKOM

KOHTaKT C 3/1eKTPO3Hepruein NpuBoAnUT K yaapy

3/71eKTPOTOKOM.

> 3NEeKTPOMOHTAaX CleayeT BbIMOSIHATh B
COOTBETCTBMM C HALMOHAbHbIMW, €BPONERCKUMU U
MeXAYHapOoAHbIMU AMPEKTUBAMU U HOPMAMMU.

MoBpexcaeHns nspenus n/unu uMyuiecTea Mopava anekTponuTaHus Ans SensoWash®

HapyLleH1e MeCTHbIX 1 06LLIEHALIMOHAbHBIX HOPM ycTaHoBKa yHMTa3a-6uze (onums)

W NPeANUCaHNIA MOXET NPUBECTM K NOBPEXAEHUAM

U3[eNNsA UM HAHECTU UMYLLLECTBEHHBI yLLepo.

> CneayeT 6@30roBOPOYHO COONIOAATH YKa3aHUA MO
MOHTaXy MeCTHbIX KOMMYHaJIbHbIX opraHVl3aum7|,
a TakXe HOPMbl U NpaBuna, NpuUMeHAeMble B
KOHKPEeTHOM CTpaHe.

> YCTaHOBWTE Nofayvy 3/1eKTPONUTaHMUA B
COOTBETCTBMMU C UHCTPYKLMAMM SensoWash® nnu
noarotoBbTe Kabenb 800 MM 4N18 AanbHeNLWEro
MOHTa)a 3a CTEHOW.

m YcTaHoBUTe noAavy 3NieKTponuTaHusa ansa
rurueHnveckoro camsa (onuus)

Onuwna Tonbko ansa #WD1001.
> YCTaHOBUTe NpeaBapUTeSIbHbIN KOMNAEKT And
T'MrMeHnYecKoro cJnBa.
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YuuTbiBanTe Hecyuwue CBOMCTBA CTEHbI

> W3yunTe pekoMeHaLUWN A0 BbINOJIHEHMUS
MOHTaXHbIX paboT.

YuTuTe nosioXKeHue KHONKMU CAMBa YHUTa3a

MpW yMEHbLIEHHOW BbicOTE yHUTa3a (# WD1006,
# WD1008) KHOMKa C/ivBa MOXET bbITb yCTaHOB/IEHA
cnepenuv Uan ceepxy.

> [lepen o0bLWIMBKOV NPOBEPbLTE, HbiNa M CHATA
3alMTa ANS TPAHCNOPTUPOBKMU.

o ObwwMBKa NpU KHOMKe C/IMBa CNepeau:

> ObwewnTe cnepeamn.

> 06wenTe CBEPXY, MOKA BEPXHAA 06LINBKA He
LOCTUTHET 06WNBKYK CNepeaum.

o ObWwMBKa NPK KHOMKe CIBa CBEPXY:

> 06bwewnTe cBEpPXY.

> ObwewnTe cnepeaun, Noka nepefHsa o0bWMBKa He
LOCTUTHET 00LWNBKYK CBEPXY.
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Montazni navod

Montazni navod je soucasti dodavky vyrobku Duravit,
pfed montaZi je nutné jeho peclivé precteni.

Cilova skupina a pozadovana kvalifikace
Montaz WC prvku smi provadét pouze vySkoleny

instalatér sanitarnich zarizeni. Elektroinstalaci smi
provadét jen kvalifikovani elektroinstalatéri.

Vysvétleni symboll

di
&
i

Odkaz na pokyn k montazi v této kapitole

Odkaz na dalsi navod

Studend voda

Vodovodni instalace

X

> Potfebna ¢innost

PoZadavek kontroly tésnosti

Bezpecnostni upozornéni

OhroZeni Zivota elektrickym proudem

Kontakt s proudem mUzZe zpdsobit Graz elektrickym

proudem.

> Provedte elektroinstalaci podle narodnich, evropskych
a mezinarodnich smérnic a norem.

Poskozeni vyrobku a/nebo $kody na majetku

Poruseni predpist a norem platnych v pristu§né zemi

miZe mit za nasledek poskozeni vyrobku a/nebo $kody na

majetku.

> V plném rozsahu dodrzujte instalacni pfedpisy
mistnich zasobovacich podniki a specifické normy
platné v prislusné zemi.

32 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3

7w

Pred montazi

> Zkontrolujte nosnost stény.
> Dodrzujte predinstalacni listy. Tyto listy jsou ke staZeni
na internetu, na www.pro.duravit.cz.

Pokyny k montazi

B - Zohlednéni polohy odtoku

U WC prvki je vy$ka odtoku prednastavena na

240 mm. VySku WC prvkd (ze individualné

prizplsobit.

> Nastavte vySku WC prvku podle polohy odtoku, na
zakladé technického vykresu WC. PFi nizsi vySce
prvku neni k dispozici znacka pro jeden metr nad
Cistou podlahou.

SensoWash® WC se sprchou (volitelné)

Duravit doporucuje proveést predinstalaci pro
dodatec¢nou montaz WC se sprchou.

Instalace zasobovani vodou pro WC se sprchou
SensoWash® (volitelné)

Zasobovani vodou se mizZe provést pomoci pevné
vodovodni instalace nebo prostiednictvim instalacni
trubky k vodovodni instalaci ve splachovaci nadrzce.
Pevna vodovodni instalace:
> Namontujte predinstalacni sadu #005072 0000.
Pripojka vody pres splachovaci nadrzku:
> MontazZ pripojovaciho setu:

e #WD1001: pripojovaci set #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: pripojovaci set #100730

Instalace elektrického napajeni pro WC se sprchou
SensoWash® (volitelné)
> Instalujte pFivod elektrického proudu podle

navodu k SensoWash® nebo za sténou polozte
kabel o délce 800 mm pro dodate¢nou instalaci.

B instalace elektrického napajeni pro hygienické
proplachovani (volitelné)

Volitelné jen pro #WD1001.

> Instalujte sadu pro hrubou stavbu k hygienickému

proplachovani.

Zohlednéni nosnosti stény
> Dodrzujte predinstalacni listy.
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Zohlednéni polohy ovladaci desky pro WC

PFi niZ$i vySce prvku (#WD1006, #WD1008) se mizZe
ovladaci deska pro WC namontovat zepfedu nebo
seshora.

>

Pred obloZenim zkontrolujte, zda byla odstranéna
pFepravni pojistka.

ObloZeni pfi ovladani zepredu:

ObloZte vpredu.

Obkladejte nahofe, dokud horni obloZeni nenarazi
na predni obloZeni.

ObloZeni pfi ovladani seshora:

ObloZte nahore.

Obkladejte vpredu, dokud predni oblozeni
nenarazi na horni obloZeni.
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K navodu na montaz

Navod na montdaz je sicastou vyrobkov Duravit a je
potrebné, aby ste si ho pred montazou dokladne precitali.

Cielova skupina a pozadovana kvalifikacia
MontaZ prvku WC mdZe vykonavat iba vySkoleny

inStalatér sanitarnych zariadeni. Elektricku inStalaciu
moZu realizovat iba vySkoleni elektroinstalatéri.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

di
&
i

Odkaz na montazny pokyn v tejto kapitole

Odkaz na dalsi navod

Studend voda

Vodoinstalacia

X

> Potrebna manipulacia

Vyzva na kontrolu tesnosti

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Nebezpecenstvo ohrozenia Zivota zasahom elektrickym

priudom

Kontakt s elektrickym prudom vedie k Urazu elektrickym

prudom.

> Elektroinstalacia musi byt zhotovenda podla narodnych,
eurdpskych a medzinarodnych smernic a noriem.

Skody na vyrobkoch a/alebo vecné $kody

Porusenie miestnych a narodnych predpisov a noriem

moZe sposobit Skody na vyrobku a/alebo vecné Skody.

> Bez vynimky reSpektujte inStalacné predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii, ako aj normy Specifické
pre danu krajinu.
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Pred montazou

> Skontrolujte nosnost steny.

> Precitajte si technické listy predinStalacie. Su
dostupné na stiahnutie na internetovej stranke
www.pro.duravit.com.

Montazne pokyny

B-H Dbajte na polohu odtoku

Pri WC prvkoch je vySka odtoku prednastavena

na 240 mm. VySku WC prvkov moZno upravovat

individualne.

> Nastavte vysSku prvku WC na zaklade polohy
odtoku podla technického nakresu WC. Pri
znizenej vySke prvku nie je pre vodorovinu k
dispozicii Ziadne oznacenie.

35} Sprchovacie WC SensoWash® (volitelné)

Na dodato¢ni montaz sprchovacieho WC odporuca
spolo¢nost Duravit vykonat predinstalacie.

B instatacia napajania vodou pre sprchovacie WC
SensoWash® (volitelné)

Napdjanie vodou mdZete realizovat prostrednictvom
pevnej vodovodnej inStaldcie alebo dodatocne
pomocou prazdneho potrubia k vodovodnej inStalacii
v splachovacej nadrzi.
Pevna vodovodna inStalacia:
> Namontujte predinStala¢nu stpravu

#005072 0000.
Pripojenie vody cez splachovaciu nadobu:
> Montaz pripojnej stpravy:

o #WD1001: Pripojna suprava #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Pripojna suprava

#100730

InStalacia napajania elektrickym pridom pre
sprchovacie WC SensoWash® (volitelné)
> NainStalujte privod prudu podla navodov vyrobku
SensoWash® alebo pripravte 800 mm kabel na
dodato¢nu instalaciu za stenou.

B instatdcia napajania elektrickym pridom pre
hygienicky vyplach (volitelné)
Volitelné iba pre #WD1001.
> NainStalujte montaznu supravu pre hygienicky
vyplach.



SODURAVIT

Dbajte na nosnost steny

>

Precitajte si technické listy predinstalacie.

Dbajte na polohu ovladaca splachovania WC

Pri zniZzenej vySke prvku (#WD1006, #WD1008)
mozZno ovladac splachovania WC namontovat spredu
alebo zhora.

>

Pred obloZenim skontrolujte, ¢i bola odstranena
prepravna poistka.

OblozZenie pri ovladani spredu:

Obkladajte vpredu.

Obkladajte hore dovtedy, kym horné oblozenie
nenaraza na predné obloZenie.

ObloZenie pri ovladani zhora:

Obkladajte hore.

Obkladajte vpredu dovtedy, kym predné obloZenie
nenaraza na horné obloZenie.
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Szerelés elott

A szerelési Utmutatd a Duravit termék része, és a
szerelés megkezdése elétt gondosan végig kell olvasni.

Célcsoport és végzettség
A WC-szereldallvanyt csak szakképzett vizszereld

szerelheti be. Az elektromos telepitési munkakat
kizardlag képzett villanyszereld szakemberek végezhetik.

A szimbolumok magyarazata

di
&
i

Utalas az adott fejezetben év6 szerelési
utasitasra

Utalas tovabbi utmutatoéra

Hidegviz

Vizszerelés

X

> Valamilyen miiveletet kell végrehajtani

Figyelemfelhivas a tomitettség ellendrzésére

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Eletveszély dramiités miatt

Az drammal valé érintkezés aramiitést eredményez.

> Az elektromos bekdtést a nemzeti, eurdpai és
nemzetkdzi irdnyelveknek és normaknak megfelelden
végezze el.

A termék megrongaldodasa és/vagy egyéb anyagi karok

A helyi, valamint az orszagspecifikus el8irasok és

szabvanyok megszegése esetén a termék karosodhat,

és/vagy anyagi karok keletkezhetnek.

> Telepitésnél mindig tartsa be a vizvezetékekre és
csatornakra vonatkozo helyi szerelési el6irasokat és az
adott orszagban érvényes szabvanyokat!
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Teend6k a szerelést megeldzden

> Ellendrizze a fal teherbir6 képességét.

> Be kell tartani az elészerelési adatlapokon leirtakat.
Ezeket letdltheti az internetrdl, a www.pro.duravit.com
weboldalrol.

Szerelési utasitasok

B-H Ugyelni kell a lefoly6 helyzetére

A WC elemek esetén a lefolyd magassaga 240 mm-

re van allitva. A WC-elem magassaga az egyedi

igényekhez igazithatd:

> Allitsa be a WC-szerelgallvany magassagat a
lefolyd helyzetének megfelelden, a WC miiszaki
specifikacioi alapjan. Ha az elem magassaga
csokken, a mérdszakadas jelzése nem all
rendelkezésre.

B sensowashe dusch-wc iil6ke (opcionalis)

Bidé utolagos beszerelhetségéhez a Duravit az
el8szerelési munkalatok végrehajtasat javasolja.

EE A vizellatas kialakitasa a SensoWash® dusch-WC
iilokéhez (opcionalis)

A vizellatashoz fix vizvezeték vagy utélagos
kialakitasnal az oblitétartaly vizvezetékezése soran
elhelyezett tartalékcs6 hasznalhatd.
Fix vizvezetékezés:
> Szerelje fel a #005072 0000 szamu el6szereld
készletet.
Az dblit6tartalyon keresztiil torténd vizellatas:
> Csatlakozd készlet szerelése:
o #WD1001: Csatlakozo készlet #100691
o #WD1006/#WD1008: Csatlakoz6 készlet
#100730

Az aramellatas kialakitasa a SensoWash® dusch-WC
iildkéhez (opcionalis)
> Az dramellatast a SensoWash® utasitasai szerint

szerelje, vagy hizzon 800 mm-es kabelt a fal
mogotti utdlagos felszereléshez.

B Az aramelatas kialakitasa a higiéniai dblitéshez
(opcionalis)
Opcionalis csak #WD1001 esetében.
> Szerelje be az el@szereld készletet a higiéniai
oblitéshez.
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Figyelembe kell venni a fal teherbird képességét

> Be kell tartani az el8szerelési adatlapokon
leirtakat.

Vegye figyelembe a WC-nyomélemez helyzetét

Csokkentett elemmagassag esetén (#WD1006,
#WD1008) a WC-nyomdlemez eldlrél vagy feliilrél
szerelhetd fel.

> A deszkazas eldtt ellen6rizze, hogy
eltavolitottak-e a szallitasi biztonsagi
berendezést.

o ELOlrol torténd deszkazas esetén:

> El6l deszkazni.

> Felul deszkazni, amig a felsd deszka el nem éri az
eliils6 deszkat.

o Feliilrél torténd deszkazas esetén:

> Felul deszkazni.

> El6l deszkazni, amig az eliils6é deszka el nem éri a
fels6 deszkat.
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0 uputama za montazu

Uputa za montaZu sastavni je dio Duravit proizvoda i prije
montaZe mora se pazljivo procitati.

Ciljna skupina i kvalifikacija
WC element smiju montirati samo Skolovani instalateri

sanitarija. Elektroinstalaciju smiju izvrSavati samo
Skolovani elektroinstalateri.

Objasnjenje simbola

di
&
i

Uputnica na napomenu za montazu u ovom
poglavliju

Uputnica na daljnje upute

Hladna voda

Vodovodna instalacija

X

> Potrebna radnja

Zahtjev za provjerom zabrtvljenosti

Sigurnosne napomene

Smrtna opasnost zbog strujnog udara

Kontakt sa strujom dovodi do strujnog udara.

> lzvedite elektroinstalaciju u skladu s nacionalnim,
europskim i medunarodnim smjernicama i
standardima.

Steta na proizvodu i/ili materijalna $teta

KrSenje mjesnih propisa i regionalnih normi moze dovesti

do Stete na proizvodu i/ili materijalne Stete.

> Obavezno se pridrZavajte svih instalacijskih propisa
mjesnih vodoprivrednih poduzeca kao i regionalnih
normi.
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Prije montaze

> Provjerite nosivost zida.
> Uzmite u obzir informacijske listove za predinstalaciju.
Oni su dostupni na web stranici www.pro.duravit.com.

Napomene za montazu

B - Uzeti u obzir polozaj ispusta

Kod WC elemenata visina ispusta unaprijed je

namjeStena na 240 mm. Visina WC elemenata moze

se individualno prilagoditi.

> Visinu WC elemenata postavite prema poloZaju
ispusta, u skladu s tehnickim dizajnom WC-a. Kod
smanjene visine elementa ne postoji oznaka na
visini jednog metra.

B sensowashe tug wc (opcionalno)

Duravit za naknadnu ugradnju tusa u WC-u
preporuca provodenje predinstalacije.

36] Instalacija opskrbe vodom za SensoWash® tus WC
(opcionalno)

Opskrba vodom mozZe se odvijati fiksnom
vodovodnom instalacijom ili naknadno vodom za
vodoinstalaciju u vodokotlicu.
Fiksna vodoinstalacija:
> Montirati predinstalacijski set #005072 0000.
Vodoinstalacija vodokotlicem:
> Montirati prikljucni set:

e #WD1001: Priklju¢ni set #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Prikljucni set #100730

Instalacija opskrbe strujom za SensoWash® tus WC
(opcionalno)
> Instalirati dovod struje prema tehnickim

smjernicama SensoWash® ili iza zida poloZiti
800 mm kabela za naknadnu instalaciju.

38] Instalacija opskrbe strujom za higijensko ispiranje
(opcionalno)
Opcionalno samo za #WD1001.
> Instalirati set za grubu ugradnju za higijensko
ispiranje.

Uzmite u obzir nosivost zida

> Uzmite u obzir informacijske listove za
predinstalaciju.
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Uzmite u obzir polozaj aktivacijske ploce za WC-e
Kod smanjene visine elementa (#WD1006,
#WD1008) aktivacijska ploCa za WC-e mozZe se
montirati s prednje ili s gornje strane.

> Prije stavljanja oplate provjerite je li uklonjena
transportna zastita.

o Stavljanje oplate kod aktivacije s prednje strane:

> Staviti oplatu sprijeda.

> Stavljati oplatu gore dok gornja oplata ne bude
dodirivala prednju oplatu.

o Stavljanje oplate kod aktivacije s gornje strane:

> Staviti oplatu gore.

> Stavljati oplatu sprijeda dok prednja oplata ne
bude dodirivala gornju oplatu.
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Despre instructiunile de montaj

Aceste instructiuni de montaj sunt parte componenta a
produsului Duravit si trebuie citite cu atentie inainte de
montaj.

Grupul tinta si calificarea

Elementul de WC va fi montat exclusiv de instalatori
calificati pentru echipamente sanitare. Instalarea
electrica trebuie realizatd numai de catre specialisti
calificati in domeniul instalatiilor electrice.

Explicatia simbolurilor

E Trimitere la indicatia de montaj din acest capitol

E Trimitere la alte instructiuni

Apa rece

Instalatia de apa

X

> Actiune necesarad

Impunerea verificarii etanseitatii

Indicatii privind siguranta

Pericol de moarte prin electrocutare

Contactul cu curentul electric duce la electrocutare.

> Instalatia electrica trebuie realizata conform
directivelor si normelor nationale, europene si
internationale.

Deteriorari ale produsului si/sau daune materiale

Incélcarea prevederilor si normelor locale sau specifice

tarii poate cauza deteriorari ale produsului si/sau daune

materiale.

> Respectati toate prescriptiile de instalare ale
companiilor locale de utilitati, precum si standardele
specifice tarii.

40 57153_MAL_DuraSystem Standard/19.02.3

inaintea montajului

> Verificati capacitatea portanta a peretelui.

> Respectati fisele tehnice de preinstalare. Acestea
pot fi descarcate pe internet de la adresa
www.pro.duravit.com.

Indicatii de montaj

s J13 Respectati pozitia de evacuare

n cazul elementelor de WC, inaltimea evacuarii este

presetatd la 240 mm. Tnaltimea elementelor de WC

poate fi ajustata individual.

> Reglati inaltimea elementului de WC pe baza
pozitiei evacudrii, conform desenului tehnic al
WC-ului. Daca indltimea elementului este reduss,
nu exista niciun marcaj la constructia la rosu.

B wceu dus SensoWash® (optional)

Duravit recomanda efectuarea preinstalarilor pentru
o montare ulterioara a WC-ului cu dus.

B instatarea alimentirii cu apa pentru WC-ul cu dus
SensoWash® (optional)

Alimentarea cu apa poate avea loc printr-o instalatie
de apa fixa sau ulterior prin tubul gol pentru
instalatia cu apd in rezervor.
Instalatie de apa fixa:
> Montati setul de preinstalare #005072 0000.
Racordarea la reteaua de apa prin rezervor:
> Montati setul de racordare:

o #WD1001: Set de racordare #100691

e #WD1006/#WD1008: Set de racordare

#100730

Instalarea alimentarii cu energie electrica pentru
WC-ul cu dus SensoWash® (optional)
> Instalati cablul de alimentare cu energie electrica
potrivit instructiunilor SensoWash® sau asezati
cablul de 800 mm in spatele peretelui in vederea
instalarii ulterioare.

B instalarea alimentarii cu energie electrica pentru
clatirea igienica (optional)
Optional numai pentru #WD1001.
> Instalati setul pentru constructia la rosu pentru
clatirea igienica.

Aveti in vedere capacitatea portanta a peretelui
> Respectati fisele tehnice de preinstalare.
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Respectati pozitia placii de actionare a WC-ului
Daca inaltimea elementului este redusa (#WD1006,
#WD1008), placa de actionare a WC-ului este

montata din fata sau de sus.

> Inainte de placare verificati daca siguranta la
transport a fost indepartata.

 Placare la actionarea din fata:

> Placatiin fata.

> Placati sus pana cand placarea superioara atinge
placarea frontala.

» Placare la actionarea de sus:

> Placati sus.

> Placatiin fata, pana cand placarea frontala atinge
placarea superioara.
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0 navodilih za montazo

Navodila za montazo so sestavni del izdelka Duravit. Pred
montazo jih morate skrbno prebrati.

Ciljna skupina in kvalifikacije
WC-element smejo namestiti le strokovno usposobljeni

vodovodarji. Elektri¢no inStalacijo smejo izvesti samo
strokovno usposobljeni elektroinstalaterji.

Razlaga simbolov

di
&
i

Glejte napotke za montazo v tem poglavju

Glejte nadaljnja navodila

Mrzla voda

InStalacija za vodo

X

> Potreben je poseg uporabnika

Preveriti je treba tesnost

Varnostna opozorila

Smrtna nevarnost zaradi elektri€nega udara

Stik z elektri¢nim tokom povzroci elektri¢ni udar.

> Elektri¢na inStalacija mora biti izvedena v skladu z
drzavnimi, evropskimi in mednarodnimi direktivami in
standardi.

Poskodbe na izdelku in/ali materialna Skoda

Ravnanje v nasprotju z lokalnimi ali drZzavnimi predpisi

in standardi lahko povzroci posSkodbe na izdelku in/ali

materialno Skodo.

> V celoti upoStevajte predpise javnih storitvenih
podjetjih glede inStalacij in nacionalne standarde.
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Pred montazo

> Preverite nosilnost stene.

> Upostevajte tehnicne liste za predinstalacijo.
Prenesete jih lahko s spletnega mesta
www.pro.duravit.com.

Napotki za montazo

B- UposStevajte polozaj odtoka

Pri WC-elementih je viSina odtoka prednastavljena

na 240 mm. ViSino WC-elementov je mogoce

individualno nastaviti.

> ViSino WC-elementa nastavite glede na poloZaj
odtoka v skladu s tehni¢no risbo WC-ja. Pri zniZzani
viSini elementa oznaka za surovo instalacijsko
vi§ino ni na voljo.

B wcs prho SensoWash® (po izbiri)

Ce je predvidena naknadna vgradnja WC-ja s prho,
Duravit priporoca izvedbo predinStalacij.

36] InStalacija dovoda vode za WC s prho SensoWash®
(po izbiri)
Dovod vode se lahko izvede s fiksno inStalacijo za
vodo ali naknadno s prazno cevjo inStalacije za vodo
v izplakovalnem kotliku.
Fiksna inStalacija za vodo:
> montirajte garnituro za predinstalacijo
#005072 0000.
Prikljucek za vodo prek izplakovalnega kotli¢ka:
> Montirajte prikljucni komplet:
o #WD1001: priklju¢ni komplet #100691
o #WD1006/#WD1008: priklju¢ni komplet
#100730

InStalacija elektri€nega napajanja za WC s prho
SensoWash® (po izbiri)
> Namestite dovodni kabel v skladu z navodili za

SensoWash® ali pripravite 800 mm kabla za
naknadno inStalacijo za steno.

B Namestitev elektri€nega napajanja za higiensko
splakovanje (po izbiri)
Po izbiri samo za #WD1001.
> Namestite surovi montazni komplet za higiensko
splakovanje.

UposStevajte nosilnost stene
> UpoStevajte tehnicne liste za predinstalacijo.
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UpoStevajte polozaj aktivirne tipke za WC
Pri zniZani viSini elementa (#WD1006, #WD1008) je
aktivirno tipko za WC mogoce montirati s sprednje
ali zgornje strani.

>

Pred opaZzenjem preverite, ali je transportno
varovalo odstranjeno.

Opazenje pri aktiviranju spredaj:

Opazite spredaj.

Opazite zgoraj, tako da je zgornje opaZenje v stiku
s sprednjim opaZenjem.

Opazenje pri aktiviranju zgoraj:

Opazite zgora;.

Opazite spredaj, tako da je sprednje opaZenje v
stiku z zgornjim opaZenjem.
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OTHOCHO PHbKOBOACTBOTO 32 MOHTAaXX

PBbKOBOACTBOTO 3@ MOHTAX € CbCTaBHa YacT OT
npoAykTa Duravit n Tpabsa BHMMaTeNHO Aa ce npoyeTe
npean MOHTaxa.

Llenesa rpyna u kBanudukaums

WC-eneMeHTHT MOXe fla 6bJle MOHTUPaH camMo 0T
06yYeHN MOHTbOPU Ha CaHWTapHa TexHuKa. Camo
KBanuUUMpaHU eNeKTPOTEXHMULM MOraT Aa MOHTUpAT
eNeKTPOMHCTanaumaTa.

O6bsicHeHMe Ha CUMBOIUTE

di
&l
i

[TpenpaTka KbM MOHTaXXHU yYKa3aHUA B Tasu
rnaBa

[MpenpaTka KbM AOMbJHUTENHO PbKOBOACTBO

CtyneHa Boga

BogonposogHa MHCTanauus

MpeaynpexaeHue 3a NpoBepKa Ha
ynAbTHEHOCTTa

X

> Heobxoaumu ca nencTBus

YKka3aHu4a 3a 6esonacHocT

OnacHOCT 3a )XMBOTa NOpPaAu TOKOB yaap

KOHTaKTHT C TOK BOAM 10 TOKOB yAap.

> W3BbplueTe eNeKTpoMHCTaNaumMaTa B CbOTBETCTBUE C
HaUMOHAJIHUTE, EBPONENCKUTE WU MEXAYHAPOLHUTE
OMPEKTUBM U CTaHAAPTM.

NoBpeAu Ha NPOAYKTa U/UNKN APYrU MaTepUasTHU LLETH

Hecna3BaHeTo KakTO Ha MECTHWUTE, Taka U Ha

cneunMuUHMTE 3a CbOTBETHATA AbPXaBa Hapesom v

CTaHAAPTM MOXE [a MPUYMHM NOBPEAU Ha NPoayKTa

U/VMNn Apyrv MaTepuantu WeTu.

> CnasBaiiTe 6e3 orpaHMYEHWUs MOHTAXHUTE
npeanucaHns Ha MecTHUTe pUpMu 3a
eHeprocHabasBaHe, KakTo U cneunduuHUTE 3a
CTpaHaTa CTaHAapTy.
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Mpean MoHTaXa

> lpoBepeTe TOBApPOHOCMMOCTTA Ha CTeHATa.

> B3emeTe noa BHMMaHWe MHOPMALMOHHUTE NTIUCTOBE
3a npeABapuTeNieH MOHTaX. MoxeTe fa a1 usternure
0T caTa www.pro.duravit.com.

YKa3saHuq 3a MOHTaX

ﬂ + CbbntloaaBaHe Ha No3ULMATA Ha u3xoaa

Mpu WC-enemMeHTUTE BUCOYMHATA Ha U3xoaa

e npeABapuTesIHO HacTpoeHa Ha 240 mm.

BucounHata Ha WC-enemMeHTa MOXe Aa Cce Hanacsa

WHAMBULYASHO.

> HacTpowTe BMCcouMHaTa Ha WC-enemeHTa
nocpeACTBOM NO3ULMATA Ha U3X04a, CbIIACcHO
TeXHUYeCKUs YepTex Ha ToaneTHaTa. lpu
HaMaJsieHa BUCOYMHA Ha eJlIeMeHTa HAMa
MapKMpOBKa 3a U3MepuUTesIHaTa 3aceyka.

SensoWash® WC ayw (onuus)

3a AONBAHUTENHO MHCTanmupaHe Ha WC gyw Duravit
npenopbyBa Aa Ce U3BbPLIAT NpeABapUTESIHUTE
MOHTaXMW.

MHcTanupaHe Ha BoaocHabaaBsaHe 3a SensoWash®
WC ayw (onums)

BonocHabasBaHeTO MOXe Aa CTaHe upes
CTauMOHapHa BOAONPOBOAHA MHCTaNaums
WAV LONBAHUTESNIHO Ype3 npasHaTa Tpbba 3a
BOAONPOBOAHATA MHCTaNaumMa Ha KazaH4yeTo.
CTaumnoHapHa BOAONPOBOAHA MHCTaNauma:
> MoHTMpaWTe KOMNAEKTa 3a NpesBapuUTeneH
MoHTax #005072 0000.
CBbp3BaHe Ha BoJaTa yupe3 KasaHue:
> MOHTMpaHe Ha KOMMNJIEKTa 3@ CBbP3BaHE:
e #WD1001: KomnnekT 3a cBbp3BaHe #100691
e #WD1006/#WD1008: KomnieKT 3a CBbp3BaHe
#100730

MHcTanupaHe Ha eneKTpo3axpaHBaHe 3a
SensoWash® WC ayw (onuus)

> WHcTanupanTe ToKo3axpaHBaHe CbriacHO
pbKOBOACTBOTO Ha SensoWash® unu npuroteeTte
kaben ¢ avmxkmnHa 800 mm 3a MHCTanupaHe cneg
TOBa 3aj CTeHaTa.

MHCcTanupaHe Ha efnleKTpo3axpaHBaHe 32 XUTMEHHO

usnnakeaHe (onuus)

Onuna camo 3a #WD1001.

> MoHTUMpanTe KOMNNeKTa 3a rpybu cTponuTenHu
paboTun 3a XMrMEeHHOTO N3NJaKBaHe.
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CnasBaHe Ha TOBapOHOCUMOCTTA Ha CTeHaTa

> B3emeTe nog BHUMaHME UHDOPMaLUOHHUTE
NIMCTOBE 3a NpeABapUTeNeH MOHTaX.

CbvbnropaBaHe Ha NO3MLMATA HA NYCKOBMA bYTOH 3a
ToasieTHaTa

Mpwn HamaneHa BMCOYMHA Ha eneMeHTa (#WD1006,
#WD1008) nyckoBuAT byTOH 3a ToasieTHaTa MOXe
fa bbhe MHCTanuMpaH oTnpes uiamn oTrope.

> [pean nocTaBsAHETO Ha MOKPUTUETO NpoBepeTe
AaNin TPAHCNOPTHOTO obesonacsaBaHe e
OTCTPaHeHO.

o locTaBsiHe Ha MOKPUTUE NpU 3afeicTBaHe
oTnpea:

> [llocTaBeTe NoKpuUTHE OTNpeA.

> [locTaBeTe NokpuTWE OTrope, A0KaTO
MOKPUTMETO OTrOpe AOCTUTHE L0 MOKPUTUETO
oTnpea.

o locTaBsiHe Ha MOKPUTUE NpU 3afeiCcTBaHe
oTrope:

> [llocTaBeTe NokpuTKe oTrope.

> [llocTaBeTe NnokpuTWe OTNpea, A0KaTO
NOKPUTMETO 0TNpes AOCTUMHe A0 NOKPUTHUETO
oTrope.
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Par montazas instrukciju Pirms montazas
ST montazas instrukcija ir Duravit izstradajuma > Parbaudiet sienas nestspéju.
sastavdala, un pirms montazas ta ir rapigi jaizlasa. > levérojiet pirminstalé$anas datu lapas. Tas

ir pieejamas lejupieladei timekla vietné
~ ce e cper = os www.pro.duravit.com.
Mérkauditorija un kvalifikacija P
Klozetpoda elementu drikst monté&t tikai apmaciti Montazas noradijumi
sanitartehniki. Elektroinstalaciju drikst veikt tikai s 23] e
apmaciti elektriki. Notekas pozicijas ievéroSana
Klozetpoda elementiem notekas augstums jau
ieprieks ir iestattts uz 240 mm. Klozetpoda
elementu augstumu var pielagot individuali.

> Noregulgjiet klozetpoda elementa augstumu,

ED vadoties péc notekas pozicijas, atbilstosi
Norade uz montaZas noradijumu $aja nodala klozetpoda tehniskajam raséjumam. Ja elementa

E augstums ir mazaks, augstuma atzimes nav.
Norade uz citu instrukciju 35|

SensoWash® klozetpods-bidé (opcija)

Simbolu skaidrojums

I% Lai vélak varétu veikt klozetpoda-bidé montazu,
Aukstais ddens Duravit iesaka izpildtt pirms instaléSanas veicamos
darbus.
Udens instalacija _ - - . -
36} Udensapgades sistémas instalacija SensoWash®
>< klozetpodam-bidé (opcija)
Aicinajums veikt hermetiskuma parbaudi Udensapgadi var nodro3inat ar stacionaru adens

instalaciju vai vélak ar tukSu cauruli, ko savieno ar
ddens instalaciju skalojamaja kaste.
Stacionara Udens instalacija:
Drostbas noradijumi > Veiciet pirminstalédanas komplekta
#005072 0000 montazu.
Udens pieslegums caur skalojamo Kkasti:
> Veiciet piesleguma komplekta montazu:
o #WD1001: Piesleguma komplekts #100691
o #WD1006/#WD1008: Piesleguma komplekts

v

NepiecieSama riciba

Briesmas dzivibai stravas trieciena rezultata

Nonakot saskare ar stravu, pastav stravas trieciena

risks.

> Elektroinstalacija javeic saskana ar valsts, Eiropas
un starptautiskajiem direkttvu noteikumiem un

standartiem. #100730
Izstradajuma bojajumi un/vai materialie zaudé&jumi Energoapgades sistémas instalacija SensoWash®
Parkapjot vietéjos un valsts specifiskos noteikumus klozetpodam-bidé (opcija)

un standartus, var rasties produkta bojajumi un/vai

materialie zaudéjumi.

> Jaievéro visi vietéjo apgades uznémumu uzstadiSanas
noteikumi un attiecigie valsts standarti.

> Instalgjiet baroSanas vadu saskana ar SensoWash®
instrukcijam vai sagatavojiet aiz sienas 800 mm
kabeli velakai instalacijai.

38] Energoapgades sistémas instalacija higiéniskas
skalosanas nodrosinasanai (opcija)
Opcija tikai #wWD1001.
> Instalgjiet higiéniskas skaloSanas sistémas
pamata montazas komplektu.
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Sienas nestspéjas ievérosana

>

levérojiet pirminstaléSanas datu lapas.

Klozetpoda skaloSanas mehanisma plaksnes
pozicijas ievérosana
Ja elementa augstums ir mazaks (#WD1006,
#WD1008), klozetpoda skaloSanas mehanisma
plaksni var uzstadrt priekSpusé vai augsa.

>

Pirms apSusanas parbaudiet, vai ir iznemts
transporta stiprinajums.

ApSidsana, ja mehanisms atrodas priekSpuseé:
ApSujiet priekSpusi.

ApSujiet augSpusi, kamér augsgjais apSuvums
saduras ar priek$&jo apSuvumu.

ApsSusana, ja mehanisms atrodas augsa:

ApSujiet augSpusi.

ApSujiet priekSpusi, kamér priek$gjais apSuvums
saduras ar aug$éjo apSuvumu.
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Apie montavimo instrukcijg PrieS montavima
Si montavimo instrukcija yra ,Duravit” gaminio dalis, > Patikrinkite sienos laikomajg geba.
ir prieS montuojant jg batina atidZiai perskaityti. > Atlikite pirminés instaliacijos duomeny lapuose

pateiktus nurodymus. Juos galite parsisiysti i$
er re s . . .ps . interneto tinklalapio www.pro.duravit.com.
Tiksliné grupé ir kvalifikacija P P
S) unitazo elementg turi montuoti tik Montavimo nurodymai
kvalifikuoti sanitarinés jrangos montuotojai. Elektros
3 . .
instaliacijos darbus leidZiama atlikti tik elektrikams. B B Nuotako padétis
IS anksto nustatytas unitazy elementy nuotako
aukstis 240 mm. Unitazy elementy aukst) galima
priderinti individualiai.
> Unitazo elemento aukst) nustatykite pagal

D nuotako padét), vadovaudamiesi techniniu
Nuoroda ) montavimo nurodyma $iame skyriuje unitazo bréziniu. Kai elemento aukstis mazesnis,

E matavimo sankirtos Zzymés néra.
Nuoroda ) kitg instrukcijg 35|

SensoWash® unitazas su dusu (uZsakoma atskirai)

I% 5 Papildomai ymontuojant unitaza su dusu, ,Duravit”
Saltas vanduo rekomenduoja atlikti pirminio jrengimo nurodymus.

Simboliy paaiskinimas

B vandens tiekimo Sensowash® unitazui su dugu
jrengimas (uZsakoma atskirai)

Vandens jrengimas

>< ) . o Vanduo gali bati tiekiamas per stacionary
Reikalavimas patikrinti sandaruma vandentiekio vamzd) arba vandens tiekimg galima
o o jrengti véliau per bakelyje esant) tusciavidur)
> Reikia atlikti veiksmg vamzd).
Stacionarus vandentiekio vamzdis:
Saugos nurodymai > Sumontuokite pirminio jrengimo komplekta

#005072 0000.
Vandens prijungimas per bakel):
> Sumontuokite prijungimo komplekta:
o #WD1001: Prijungimo komplektas #100691
o #WD1006/#WD1008: Prijungimo komplektas
#100730

Elektros srovés smiigis kelia pavojy gyvybei

Salycio su srove atveju jvyksta elektros Sokas.

> Elektros instaliacijos darbus atlikite pagal
nacionalines, Europos ir tarptautines direktyvas ir
standartus.

Zala gaminiui ir (arba) materialiné Zala

Nesilaikant vietiniy ir Salyje galiojanciy taisykliy bei Elektros linijy SensoWash® unitazui su du3u

standarty, gali bati padaryta Zala gaminiui ir (arba) jrengimas (uZsakoma atskirai)

materialiné Zala.

> Laikykités vietos komunaliniy paslaugy ymoniy
jrengimo reikalavimy bei Salyje galiojanciy standarty.

> |renkite maitinimo linijg pagal techninius
SensoWash® instrukcijas arba paruoskite 800 mm
kabel) vélesnei instaliacijai uzZ sienos.

38] Higieninio praplovimo sistemos elektros linijy
jrengimas (uzZsakoma atskirai)

UZsakoma atskirai tik #¥D1001.
> |renkite higieninio praplovimo sistemos korpuso
komplekta.
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Sienos laikomoji geba

> Atlikite pirminés instaliacijos duomeny lapuose
pateiktus nurodymus.

Atsizvelgimas ) unitazo nuleidimo mygtuko padét)

Kai yra maZzesnis elemento aukstis (#WD1006,
#WD1008), unitazo nuleidimo mygtukg galima
montuoti i$ priekio arba virSaus.

> PrieS dedami apdailg, patikrinkite, ar paSalintas
transportavimo padéties fiksatorius.

e Apdaila, kai nuleidimo mygtukas yra i$ priekio:

> Uzdékite apdailg priekyje.

> Uzdékite apdailg virSuje, kol virSutinis apdailos
elementas atsirems ) priekin) apdailos elementa.

e Apdaila, kai nuleidimo mygtukas yra i$ virSaus:

> Uzdékite apdailg virsuje.

> Uzdékite apdailg priekyje, kol priekinis apdailos
elementas atsirems ) virSutin) apdailos elementa.
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Montaj kilavuzuyla ilgili

Montaj kilavuzu Duravit Griiniintin bir parcasidir ve
montajdan once titizlikle okunmasi gerekmektedir.

Hedef Kitlesi ve Ozellikleri

Klozet Uinitesi sadece egitimli sihhi tesisatcilar ve yetkili
servisler tarafindan monte edilebilir. Elektrik tesisati
sadece meslek egitimi gdrmis sihhi tesisatcilar ve yetkili
servisler tarafindan monte edilmelidir.

Sembollerin aciklamasi

E Bu bdlimdeki montaj bilgisine isaret etmektedir

E Diger kilavuzlara isaret

Soguk su

Su Tesisati

X

> istem yapilmasi gerekli

Sizdirmazligi kontrol etme talebi

Giivenlik uyarilari

Elektrik carpmasindan dolayi hayati tehlike

Akimla temas elektrik carpmasina neden olur.

> Elektrik tesisatini ulusal, Avrupa ve uluslararasi
direktiflere ve standartlara uygun olarak yapiniz.

Uriin hasari ve/veya maddi hasar
Yerel veya llkeye 6zqli yonetmeliklerin ve standartlarin
ihlal edilmesi tiriinde hasarlara ve/veya maddi hasarlara
neden olabilir.
> Yerel tedarik kurumlarinin montaj hiikiimlerine
ve ilkelere 6zgii standartlara mutlaka uyulmasi
gerekmektedir.
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Montajdan dnce

> Duvarin tasima kapasitesini kontrol edin.

> Montaj dncesi hazirlik dosyasina dikkat edin. Bunlari
internetten www.pro.duravit.com adresinden
yiikleyebilirsiniz.

Montaj bilgileri
ﬂ + Gider konumuna dikkat edin

Klozet iinitelerinde giderin yuksekligi 240 mm

olarak 6nceden ayarlanmistir. Klozet Unitelerinin

yiksekligi bireysel olarak uyarlanabilir.

> Klozet Uinitesinin yuksekligini klozetin teknik
cizimine uygun olarak gider pozisyonuna gore
ayarlayin. Dusiik Unite yliksekliginde metre isareti
icin bir isaret bulunmamaktadir.

B sensowashe Akilu klozet kapadi (opsiyonel)

Duravit, akilli klozet kapaginin sonradan monte
edilmesi halinde 6n kurulumun yapilmasini tavsiye
etmektedir.

B sensowash® akill klozet kapaginin su beslemesi
kurulumu (opsiyonel)

Su beslemesi sabit su tesisati veya sonradan
rezervuar igindeki su tesisatinin bog borusu
lizerinden saglanabilir.
Sabit su tesisati:
> On kurulumu setini #005072 0000 monte edin.
Rezervuar Uzerinden su baglantisi:
> Baglanti setini monte edin:

o #WD1001: Baglanti seti #100691

o #WD1006/#WD1008: Baglanti seti #100730

SensoWash® akilli klozet kapaginin akim beslemesi
kurulumu (opsiyonel)

> Elektrik kablosunu SensoWash® kilavuzlarina
gdre kurunuz veya sonradan kurulmasi icin duvar
arkasina 800 mm kablo hazirlayiniz.

Hijyenik amacli yikama icin akim beslemesinin
kurulmasi (opsiyonel)

Sadece #WD1001 igin opsiyonel.
> Hijyen amacli yikama i¢in buat setini monte edin.

Duvarin tasima kapasitesini kontrol edin
> Montaj dncesi hazirlik dosyasina dikkat edin.
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Klozet kumanda kapaginin pozisyonuna dikkat
ediniz
Diisiik Uinite yiiksekliginde (#WD1006, #WD1008)
klozet kumanda kapadi 6nden veya listten monte
edilebilir.

>

Kaplamalari monte etmeden dnce tasima emniyet
diizeneklerinin ¢ikartilmis olmasini kontrol ediniz.

Onden kumanda durumunda kaplama:

Onden kaplayiniz.

Ust kaplama 6n kaplamaya dayanana kadar iistten
kaplayin.

Ustten kumanda durumunda kaplama:

Ustten kaplayiniz.

On kaplama iist kaplamaya dayanana kadar énden
kaplayin.
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Order no. 57153/19.02.3 We reserve the right to make technical improvments and design modifications to the products illustrated.
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